
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, May 21, 2019 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

Meeting Canceled.

MEETING CANCELLED, ALL ITEMS CONTINUE FORWARD ON 

CONSENT

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Approves the Mayoral appointment of Melanie Williams to 

the Denver African American Commission for a term 

effective immediately and expiring 09-26-21, or until a 

successor is duly appointed.

*

Resolution

Community Planning and Development

Approves an official map amendment to rezone property 

from E-SU-Dx to E-SU-D1x, located at 1245 Quince Street 

in Council District 5.

Bill

Approves an official map amendment to rezone property 

from I-A UO-2 and I-A to C-RX-8, located at 4230 Elati 

Street in Council District 9.

Bill

Approves an official map amendment to rezone property 

from G-MU-3 to U-MX-2, located at 2701 Lawrence Street 

in Council District 9.

Bill

Denver International Airport

Amends a contract with Bombardier Transportation 

(Holdings) Inc. to clarify conflicting language within the 

different sections of the contract to ensure clarity and 

conformity regarding substantial completion, detailed 

project milestones, and the safety certification to 

construct, supply, test, and integrate, twenty-six APM300R 

People mover vehicles for the airside concourse train 

system at Denver International Airport. No change to 

contract amount or duration (201841190-01).

*

Resolution



Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Page 2 

Approves an on-call contract with AECOM Technical 

Services Inc. for $8,000,000 and through 06-02-24 to 

provide investigation and assessment of condition of a 

potential wide range of facility items, including structural 

items such as roofs, walls, flooring and caissons; electrical 

supply and distribution gear; other utility distribution such 

as sewer, water or gas; HVAC systems; life safety related 

equipment such as fire suppression and detection; 

specialized aviation related equipment such as lighting; 

parking garages; public conveyances; public address 

systems; automated doorways; fuel or chemical delivery 

systems at Denver International Airport (201738611).

*

Resolution

Approves an on-call contract with Flatiron Constructors 

Inc. for $6,000,000 and three years for construction task 

orders on the airfield, including demolition, earthwork and 

turf, paving, fencing, drainage, erosion controls and 

utilities, lighting and signage, traffic control and haul route 

monitoring at Denver International Airport (201842969).

*

Resolution

Approves an on-call contract with Interstate Highway 

Construction Inc. for $6,000,000 and three years for 

construction task orders on the airfield, including 

demolition, earthwork and turf, paving, fencing, drainage, 

erosion controls and utilities, lighting and signage, traffic 

control and haul route monitoring at Denver International 

Airport (201846691).

*

Resolution

Approves a contract with Earth Services & Abatement Inc. 

for $1,008,966 and for three years, with two additional 

one-year options to extend, for the maintenance of grease 

and sand pretreatment devices and associated drain lines 

servicing common use areas at Denver International 

Airport (201947417-00).

*

Resolution

Finance

Approves an Easement Agreement with Lowry 

Environmental Protection /Cleanup Trust Fund to install, 

operate, and maintain a new water pipeline across city 

owned property in perpetuity, located near the intersection 

*

Bill



Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Page 3 

of Hampden Avenue and Gun Club Road in unincorporated 

Arapahoe County, to further the environmental remediation 

of the Lowry Landfill Superfund Site 

(FINAN-201948549-00).

Amends a license agreement with New Cingular Wireless 

PCS, LLC by adding $19,500 for a new total of 

$801,018.66 to allow for the installation of additional 

communication equipment and to increase rent, located at 

303 West Colfax Avenue in Council District 9. No change 

to agreement duration (FINAN RC1Y028-03).

*

Resolution

Amends a lease agreement with Denver Urban Gardens by 

adding $15 for a new total of $30 and five years for a new 

end date of 09-30-23 for community gardens to promote 

learning and healthy living, and linking gardens with 

related local food systems projects, located at 1350 East 

Florida Avenue,201 Grant Street, and 2200 Emerson Street 

in Council Districts 6, 7, and 9 (FINAN-201313505-01).

*

Resolution

Office of Human Resources

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the 

Regional Transportation District (RTD) for $44,000 and 

through 12-31-19 to offer RTD’s Flexpass monthly transit 

passes to Denver on-call/seasonal employees in 2019 

(201948043).

*

Bill

Public Works

Grants a revocable permit to Platte Street Plaza Owners 

Association, their successors and assigns, to encroach into 

the right of way with six pedestrian lighting poles, 

electrical receptacles, brick paving, timber benches, site 

steps with accompanying handrails, irrigation lines and an 

existing tap for a subsurface system, and a masonry 

screen wall along the edge of property line, at 16th Street 

and Platte Street in Council District 1.

*

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as North 

Claude Court, located at the intersection of East 47th 

Avenue and North Claude Court in Council District 9.

*

Resolution



Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Page 4 

Amends a contract with David Evans and Associates by 

adding $133,363.50 for a new total of $1,131,559.30 for 

professional design services for the High Line Canal Trail 

Underpasses, located at Hampden Avenue and Colorado 

Boulevard, in Council District 4 (201629357).

*

Resolution

Grants a revocable permit to Revesco UPVF1 - 17th Street 

LLLP, their successors and assigns, to encroach into the 

right of way with a steel awning with supports atop an 

elevated entrance with railings, and two detached, 

elevated concrete patios at 2721 17th Street in Council 

District 1.

*

Resolution

Amends an intergovernmental agreement with Arapahoe 

County by adding $850,000 of city funds for a new city 

total of $1,250,200 for design and construction of a 

bike/pedestrian box culvert underpass for the High Line 

Canal Trail, located at Parker Road and Mississippi Avenue 

in Council District 5. Arapahoe County will also be 

contributing $850,000 for the project (201842253).

*

Bill

Vacates the alley bounded by East 43rd Avenue, North 

Steele Street, East 42nd Avenue, and North Milwaukee 

Street, adjacent to the east of 3125 East 42nd Avenue, 

with reservations, in Council District 9.

*

Bill

Safety

Amends a contract with Russ Bassett Corp. by adding five 

months for a new end date of 09-30-19 for the installation 

of consoles to support call-taking and dispatch activities at 

the 911 Communication Center located at 12025 East 45th 

Avenue in Council District 8. No change to contract amount 

(SAFTY-201738094).

*

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week



Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Page 5 


